
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 22 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03197 
LEASE AMENDMENT 

!ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 
SACRAMENTO FBI 
2001 Freedom Way 
Roseville, CA 95678 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between 

CW FBI Sacramento, LLC. 

whose address is: 75 Malaga Cove Plaza 
Suite 16 
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 9027 4 

PON Number: N/A 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED ST ATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to clarify certain Lease Language. 
NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon execution by the Government as follows: 

Pursuant to GSA Lease GS-09P-LCA03197 and all Supplemental Lease Agreements, the space is accepted as substantially 
complete. 

LEASE TERM 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on September 1st, 2016 through 
August 31st, 2036. 20 Year Term, 20 Years Firm. 

1.01 THE PREMISES 

The Premises are described as follows: 

Office and Related Space: 119,434 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 108,576 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet 
(SF) of office and related space, based upon a common area factor of 1.10 percent, located on the 3 floor(s) and known as the 
entire space of the Building. The Building, Office and Related Space shall be solely occupied by the Tenant. 

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages. 

Al l other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 

FOR THE LESSOR: FOR THE GOVERNMENT: 

~~~~tu~ ,u, A"' vw ,o wt,,_,..,,, - .,_,, 1 u ~~~~ture  
Title: e v"' N 'N, J.J-4 ,i,i l)e Vt hpm e,.,+ t.; '"/?""''t ~ '- ".J 111.-Title: Lea~g Officer 
Entity Name: c .,.; r 4£ f 4 c..-VJ (Yl<?.,,.,..JJ , t.Lc -: GSA, Public Buil!;lings Service, 
Date: q - I - Zal t, 7 

Date: _?~/~/ L~/~6 _______ _ 

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Paragraph 1.03 A. RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION is hereby deleted in its entirety and substituted therefore: 

1.03 A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows: 

September 1, 2016- October 31, 2016- FREE RENT PERIOD 
November 1, 2016-August 31 st, 2036-Annual rent in the amount of $5,525,016.84, payable in arrears in monthly installments 
of $460,418.07. 

Rent for a lesser period will be prorated. 

FIRM TERM 
ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT $2,706,374.44 
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT $1,384,240.06 

OPERATING COSTS $1,313,774.00 

BUILDING SPECIFIC SECURITY $120,628.34 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $5,525,016.84 

Rent Checks shall be payable to: 
CW FBI Sacramento LLC 

75 Malaga Cove Plaza 
Suite 16 

ANNUAL RENT/RSF 
$22.66 
$11.59 
$11.00 

$1.01 
$46.26 

Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 9027 4 

1.11 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX BASE (AUG 2011) 

As of the lease award date, the Government's percentage of occupancy, as defined in the Real Estate Tax Adjustment clause 
of this lease is 100 percent. 

The real estate tax base, as defined in the Real Estate Tax Adjustment clause of the Lease is $509,417.00. 

Paragraph 1.12 is deleted in its entirety and substituted therefore: 

1.12 OPERA TING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

A.1 A base rate of $11.00 per rsf is set for operating rent. 

A.2 Included in the $11 base rate in A-1 above, a base rate of $6.17 rsf per year is set for Electrical Current for Light and Power 
and Heating Fuel (Gas). During the third year, the Lessor shall provide documentation that shows actual operating costs for 
these items for year 2 and the Base Operating Cost of $11.00 rsf per year will be adjusted and reset beginning year 3 to reflect 
such actual operating costs per rsf. Per year. In no event shall the base rate for Electrical Current for Light and Power and 
Heating Fuel (Gas) be less than $3.02 per rsf year. The Lessor shall provide true and correct copies of the utility statements to 
the Contracting Officer. The Lessor shall provide a rental credit to the government, not to exceed $3.15 per rsf per year, for the 
amount paid in operating costs for year 1 and 2, or any additional periods, which are above the actual operating costs and below 
the $11.00 per rsf per year base rate. This adjustment shall apply to Electrical Current for Light and Power and Heating Fuel 
(Gas) ONLY. The final adjustments will be reflected in a Lease Amendment. 

A.3. In no event shall the base rate for Operating Rent be set or adjusted below a base rate of rate of $7.85 per rsf or above a 
base rate of $11.00 

A.4 In no event shall the annual rent be lower than $5,148,799.79 or $43.11 per rsf, except for incremental CPI adjustments 
on Operating Costs. 

INITIALS: 0, & 

~ 
Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Notwithstanding the above, Paragraph 2.09 Operating Costs Adjustment of the lease shall apply. 

1.13 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (AUG 2011) 

In accordance with the section entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises." If the Government fails to occupy of vacate the entire 
or any portion of the leased Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government 
as part of the rent shall be reduced by $1.50 per ABOA SF of space vacated by the Government. 

1.14 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rate shall apply in the application of the clause titled "Overtime HVAC Usage" 

• $63.00 per hour for the Office Building. 
• $21.00 per hour for Annex Building. 

1.15 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (AUG 2011) 

The hourly overtime HVAC rate specified above shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is required to have heating 
and cooling 24 hours per day. If 24-hour HVAC is required by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of the 
Premises, such services shall be provided by the Lessor at an annual rate of $0.00 per ABOA SF of the area receiving the 25-
hour HVAC. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor shall provide this service at no additional cost to the Government if the 
Lessor provides the service to other tenants in the Building at no additional charge. 

-Remainder of page intentionally left blank-

INITIALS: ~ 
~ 

& 

Lease Amendment Fonn 12/12 




